

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

PITZER COLLEGE,
Petitioner,

Case No. S239510

SUPREME COURT
FILED

vs.

SEP - 7 2017

INDIAN HARBOR
INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

QUESTIONS CERTIFIED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF
APPEALS
CASE NO. 14-56017

**APPLICATION AND BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED
POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

POLSINELLI LLP

*Richard C. Giller (SBN 117823)
Email: rgiller@polsinelli.com
2049 Century Park East, Ste. 2900
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 556-1801
Facsimile: (310) 556-1802

POLSINELLI PC

Michelle Buckley (AZ #030617)
mmbuckley@polsinelli.com
One E. Washington St., Ste. 1200
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Telephone: (602) 650-2000
Facsimile: (602) 264-7033

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
United Policyholders, a non-profit 501(c)(3) consumer organization

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

PITZER COLLEGE,
Petitioner,

Case No. S239510

vs.

INDIAN HARBOR
INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

QUESTIONS CERTIFIED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF
APPEALS
CASE NO. 14-56017

**APPLICATION AND BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED
POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

POLSINELLI LLP

*Richard C. Giller (SBN 117823)
Email: rgiller@polsinelli.com
2049 Century Park East, Ste. 2900
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 556-1801
Facsimile: (310) 556-1802

POLSINELLI PC

Michelle Buckley (AZ #030617)
mmbuckley@polsinelli.com
One E. Washington St., Ste. 1200
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Telephone: (602) 650-2000
Facsimile: (602) 264-7033

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
United Policyholders, a non-profit 501(c)(3) consumer organization

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	7
INTRODUCTION	9
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE NOTICE PREJUDICE RULE IS A FUNDAMENTAL POLICY OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.	12
A. The Notice-Prejudice Rule Is Deeply Rooted in California’s Public Policy Protecting the Interests of the Policyholder.	12
B. California’s Common Laws (Including the Notice- Prejudice Rule) Should Be Considered for the Purpose of Choice-of-Law Analysis.	15
C. The Notice-Prejudice Rule Is a Fundamental Public Policy of California That Protects the Interests of Policyholders and the Public at Large.	20
II. THE NOTICE-PREJUDICE RULE SHOULD BE APPLIED TO THE CONSENT PROVISION IN THIS CASE.....	21
A. There Are Significant Differences Between First-Party and Third-Party Insurance Claims.	21
B. The Policy Justifications for Strict Enforcement of Consent Provisions Do Not Exist in First-Party Insurance Claims.	22
C. The Notice-Prejudice Rule Should Apply to the Consent Provision in This Case.	23
D. Even if the Notice-Prejudice Rule Does Not Apply, the Consent Provision Is Nonetheless Unenforceable Because the Policy Is Ambiguous.	25
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1247, 109 Cal.Rptr.2d 611	13, 14
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 807, 274 Cal.Rptr. 820, 799 P.2d 1253	25, 27
<i>Association of California Insurance Companies v. Jones</i> (2017).....	9
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254, 10 Cal.Rptr.2d 538, 833 P.2d 545	27
<i>Bollinger v. National Fire Ins. Co.</i> (1944) 25 Cal.2d 399, 154 P.2d 399 [finding California public policy discourages a technical forfeiture of policyholder’s rights]	15
<i>Brack v. Omni Loan Co. (2008)</i> 164 Cal.App.4th 1312, 80 Cal.Rptr.3d 275	16
<i>Campbell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 303, 32 Cal.Rptr. 827, 384 P.2d 155	15
<i>Davis v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 299 F. App’x 662	19
<i>Delgado v. Heritage Life Ins. Co.</i> (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 262, 203 Cal.Rptr. 672.....	27, 28, 34
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 886, 36 Cal.Rptr.3d 456.....	16
<i>Egan v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 809, 169 Cal.Rptr. 691, 620 P.2d 141	13
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 654, 254 Cal.Rptr. 211, 765 P.2d 373	14
<i>Foster–Gardner, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 857, 77 Cal.Rptr.2d 107, 959 P.2d 265	27
<i>Fundingsland v. Omh Healthedge Holdings, Inc.</i> (S.D. Cal. May 26, 2016) 2016 WL 3022053.....	19

<i>Garvey v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 395, 257 Cal.Rptr. 292, 770 P.2d 704	22
<i>Glickman v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> (1940) 16 Cal.2d 626, 107 P.2d 252	14
<i>Gribaldo, Jacobs, Jones & Associates v. Agrippina Versicherungen A.G.</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 434, 91 Cal.Rptr. 6, 476 P.2d 406	24, 25
<i>Haisten v. Grass Valley Medical Reimbursement Fund, Ltd.</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 784 F.2d 1392	14
<i>Howard v. American Nat. Fire Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 498, 115 Cal.Rptr.3d 42, <i>as modified on denial of reh'g</i> (Sept. 9, 2010)	22, 23, 25
<i>Klussman v. Cross Country Bank</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1283, 36 Cal.Rptr.3d 728.....	19
<i>McKee v. AT & T Corp.</i> (2008) 164 Wash. 2d 372, 191 P.3d 845.....	19
<i>Miller-Wahl Co. v. Commissioner of Labor & Indus.</i> (9th Cir. 1982) 694 F.2d 203	9
<i>Nedlloyd Lines B.V. v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 459, 11 Cal.Rptr.2d 330, 834 P.2d 1148	16, 20
<i>Palmer v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1109	27
<i>Service Management Systems, Inc. v. Steadfast Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 216 Fed.App'x. 662	18
<i>Service Management Systems, Inc. v. Steadfast Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 216 Fed.Appx. 662.....	15
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Winterthur Swiss Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 715	22
<i>Steadfast Ins. Co. v. Casden Properties, Inc.</i> (2007) 837 N.Y.S.2d 116, 41 A.D.3d 120, refused	18
<i>TRB Investments, Inc. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 19	9

<i>Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> (S.D. Cal. 2015) 88 F.Supp.3d 1156, 1168-69	20, 21
<i>Truck Ins. Exchange v. Unigard Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 966, 94 Cal.Rptr.2d 516.....	23, 24, 26
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 358, 119 S. Ct. 1380, 143 L. Ed. 2d 462.....	15, 16
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</i> (1999).....	9
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1, 44 Cal.Rptr.2d 370, 900 P.2d 619	26
Statutes	
<i>Basic Text on Insurance Law</i> § 8.1(b)	21
Cal. Civ. Code § 1644.....	27
California Insurance Code § 16	17
Ins. Law, p. 402 <i>et seq.</i>	14
Internal Revenue Code §501(c)(3).....	8
New York Insurance Law §3420(a)(5).....	11
state 1	18
Other Authorities	
California Rule of Court 2003	38
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.200(c).....	8
California Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f)(4).....	8
http://www.courts.ca.gov/supremecourt.htm	37
<u>INSURED reports such CLAIM</u>	29
<u>POLICY PERIOD and reported to the Company, in writing, by the</u> <u>INSURED, during the POLICY PERIOD</u>	29
<i>Prejudice Requirement, Tresler LLP</i> (Dec. 2016), http://www.tresslerllp.com	11

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187.....	16
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187(2)(b).....	16, 17, 18, 20
<u>Restatement, supra, § 187(2)(b) cmt. g.</u>	20
Robert L. Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (6th ed. 1986) 570-571.....	10
<u>www.uphelp.org</u>	8
<u>INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE</u>	8
§ 90.....	17
Section VII B.	25, 33, 34
90 Cal.Rptr.2d 647, 652–53, 988 P.2d 568, 572–73.....	27
Section VII.....	30, 33
VII A.	30, 31, 34
VII A. 1	32
VII A. 2	32
<i>Pitzer College v. Indian Harbor Insurance Company</i>	36
180 Howard.....	37
